

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/29/2018 4:08 PM
NO. 36017-2

No. 97532-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

v.

YAKIMA HMA, LLC, d/b/a YAKIMA REGIONAL MEDICAL AND
CARDIAC CENTER

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT WASHINGTON
STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION**

Jennifer L. Robbins, WSBA No. 40861
Laura Ewan, WSBA No. 45201
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN &
LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
Tel: 206-257-6008
robbins@workerlaw.com
ewan@workerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL 3

IV. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON
CROSS-APPEAL 3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

VI. ARGUMENT 7

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT WSNA HAS
 ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING..... 8

 1. The Court Of Appeals’ *Pugh* Decision Is Dispositive. 8

 2. It Is Well-Established That Employee Testimony Is Not “The
 Equivalent Of ‘Participation’” For Purposes Of The Third
 Firefighters Prong. 14

 3. The Nurses’ Testimony Was Sufficiently Representative..... 14

 C. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
 YAKIMA REGIONAL DEPRIVED RNS OF STATUTORILY-
 COMPLIANT MEAL PERIODS..... 23

 1. Meal Break Standards. 23

 2. WSNA Proved Statutory Meal Break Violations. 25

 D. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT APPELLANT’S ATTACKS
 ON THE COURT’S DAMAGES RULINGS..... 28

 1. The Trial Court Showed The Basis And Method For Computing
 Damages. 28

 2. Substantial Evidence Supported The Judge’s Conclusions..... 34

3. The Judge Correctly Awarded Thirty Minutes Of Pay For Each Missed Meal Break.	37
E. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD YAKIMA REGIONAL’S FAILURE TO PAY WAS WILLFUL AND THAT IT OWED EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.	38
1. Yakima Regional Bears the Burden to Prove An Exception Applies To Double Damages For Willful Wage Violations.....	38
2. Yakima Regional Failed To Prove A Bona Fide Dispute.	40
a. <i>Abandoned Issues Should Not Be Addressed On Appeal.</i>	40
b. <i>Yakima Regional’s Assertion Of A Bona Fide Dispute Fails As A Matter Of Law And Fact.</i>	41
3. Yakima Regional Failed To Prove The RNs Knowingly Submitted To The Wage Violations.....	43
F. THE JUDICIAL BIAS CLAIM WAS WAIVED AND, IF NOT WAIVED, IT FAILS ON THE MERITS.	46
G. THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD WSNA ITS REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL.....	48
VII. ARGUMENT RELATED TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	48
VIII. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S. Ct. 1187, 90 L.Ed. 1515 (1946)	10, 25
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	11
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	8
<i>Brady v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678, 463 P.2d 197 (1969)	48
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018)	11, 13, 38
<i>Chelius v. Questar Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 678, 27 P.3d 681 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> 145 Wn.2d 1037 (2002)	43, 44
<i>Club Envy of Spokane, LLC v. Ridpath Tower Condo. Ass'n</i> , 184 Wn. App. 593, 337 P.3d 1131 (2014).....	46
<i>Corey v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010).....	48
<i>Curtis v. Security Bank of Wash.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 12, 847 P.2d 507, <i>rev. denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1031 (1993).....	49
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms. Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015)	24, 26, 28

<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	48
<i>Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 113, 1116 (1985)	22
<i>Durand v. HMIC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1020 (2010).....	44
<i>Ebling v. Gove’s Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983)	42
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	8
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007).....	41
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 424 P.3d 207 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> 198 Wn. App. 326, 394 P.3d 390 (2017).....	7, 38, 49, 50
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002)	9, 14
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 148 v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 215 Ill.2d 37, 828 N.E.2d 1104 (2005)	12
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012)	50
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)	46
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	50
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 525, 128 P.3d 128 (2006).....	49

<i>McDevitt v. Harbor View Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013)	50
<i>McWhorter v. Bush</i> , 7 Wn. App. 831, 502 P.2d 1224 (1972)	29
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009)	39
<i>Pellino v. Brink's, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	47
<i>Pugh v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 363, 312 P.3d 665 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1007 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telcoms. Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 389 (D. Conn. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Reich v. Waldbaum, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	48
<i>Riverview Cmty. Grp. v. Spencer & Livingston</i> , 181 Wn.2d 888, 337 P.3d 1076 (2014)	14
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	39, 41, 42, 48
<i>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285, <i>rev. denied</i> 114 Wn.2d 1023 (1990).....	29
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	46
<i>Soderberg Adver., Inc. v. Kent-Moore Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 721, 524 P.2d 1355 (1974).....	41

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Perala</i> , 132 Wn. App. 98, 130 P.3d 852, rev. denied 158 Wn.2d 1018 (2006).....	47
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Security, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	49
<i>Stratton v. U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 790, 478 P.2d 253 (1970)	41
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	46, 47
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 507, 187 P.3d 754 (2008).....	9, 12, 14, 23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036, 1043-45, 194 L.Ed. 2d 124 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 1001 v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 47, 925 P.2d 212 (1996)	25
<i>Wash. State Nurses Ass’n v. Sacred Heart Medical Ctr</i> , 175 Wn.2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012)	38, 48
<i>Wash. Trucking Ass’n v. Empl. Sec. Dep’t</i> , 192 Wn. App. 621, 369 P.3d 170 (2016).....	13
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002)	38
Statutes and Regulations	
RCW 18.79	3, 4, 45, 46
RCW 18.79.260	44
RCW 18.130	45

RCW 49.12	1, 2, 23, 25
RCW 49.46	1
RCW 49.46.070	10
RCW 49.46.090(1).....	48
RCW 49.48.030	48
RCW 49.52	1, 2, 7, 8
RCW 49.52.050	39
RCW 49.52.070	<i>passim</i>
WAC 246-840-700.....	44
WAC 246-840-700, -710.....	45
WAC 296-126-092.....	<i>passim</i>
